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USDA RURAL HOUSING SERVICE 
Program Obligation Reports Through November FY 2018  
Summary  
 
 
The Housing Assistance Council (HAC) presents this month’s report on Fiscal Year 
2018 USDA Rural Housing program obligations.  
 
USDA is operating under a Continuing Resolution (CR) which provides funding through 
December 8, 2017 based on last year’s appropriation levels. Congress will need to pass 
a final appropriations bill or another CR to keep the government operating after that 
date.  
 
As of the end of November, USDA obligated 22,653 loans, loan guarantees, and grants 
totaling about $3.13 billion.This is about $352.7 million less than obligation levels from 
the same time last year when there were 25,139 loans, loan guarantees, and grants 
obligated totaling about $3.48 billion. Obligations are likely lower due to the timing for 
funding the apportionment to the agency. 
 
 
Single Family Housing Program Highlights  
 
The Section 502 Guaranteed loan program, the largest of the Single Family Housing 
programs, obligated $2.97 billion (20,572 loan guarantees) down from $3.34 billion 
(23,297) at the same time last year.  
 
For the Section 502 Direct program, there have been over $131.4 million (909 loans), 
also down from $106.7 million (800 loans) in loan obligations this time last year. Very 
low-income (VLI) loan obligations as a percentage of the total Section 502 Direct loan 
dollars was 35.2 percent.  
 
The Section 504 Repair and Rehabilitation programs obligated 425 loans representing 
$2.4 million. As in the other single family housing programs, loan volume was down 
from this time last year (458 loans representing $2.6 million.) There were also $4.5 
million (730 grants) obligated in the Section 504 grant program compared to $3.4 million 
(564 grants) at the same time last year.   
 
USDA has also funded 3 credit sales representing $482,278.  
 
There were no other obligations for Single Family Housing programs in November.  
 
 
Multi-Family Housing Programs.  
 
USDA’s Section 538 Multifamily Housing obligated 8 loan guarantees totaling $10.9 
million, down from 10 loan guarantees ($25.6 million.) In the Section 515 Rural Rental 
Housing program, there were 2 loans totaling $3.2 million obligated compared to 2 loans 
totaling $1.4 million this time last year. There were also 4 MPR loans and 1 grant 
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totaling $2.7 million and $15,400 respectively, compared to 5 loans ($3.0 million) and 1 
grants ($27,040) this time last year.    
 
USDA obligated funds for 51,709 rental assistance units under the Section 521 Rental 
Assistance program totaling $261.8 million. This compares to about 58,918 units 
($263.7 million) obligated same time last year.  There were also 820 Rural Housing 
Vouchers totaling $3.4 million compared to 723 vouchers representing $2.7 million this 
time last year.  
 
There were no other obligations for Multi-Family Housing programs in November.  
 
* The Rural Housing Service (RHS) monthly obligation reports are produced by the Housing Assistance Council (HAC) 1025 
Vermont Ave., NW, Suite 606, Washington, DC 20005. The monthly figures derive from HAC tabulations of USDA –RHS 205c, 
d, and f report data. For questions or comments about the obligation reports, please contact Michael Feinberg at 202-842-8600 or 
michael@ruralhome.org.      



(16.6 Percent of Fiscal Year) 

Program Dollars Obligated 
Loans/ 
Grants    Dollars Obligated 

Loans/ 
Grants    Dollars Obligated 

Loans/ 
Grants    

Estimated  FY 2017 
Appropriation Level 

(see Note below)

Section 502 Direct Loans $131,423,089 909 $106,676,375 800 $24,746,714 109 Under CR

Section 502 Guaranteed Loans $2,971,846,396 20,572 $3,337,211,590 23,297 ($365,365,194) (2,725) Under CR

Section 306 Water & Waste Disposal Grants $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0

Section 504 Repair & Rehabilitation Loans $2,404,497 425 $2,600,375 458 ($195,878) (33) Under CR
                                                
Section 504 Repair & Rehabilitation Grants $4,497,515 730 $3,429,600 564 $1,067,915 166 Under CR

Section 509-C Compensation for Construction Defects $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR

Section 509/525 Technical Assistance Grants      $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0
                                          
Section 514 Farm Labor Housing Loans $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR
                                      
Section 515 Rental Housing Loans $3,177,000 2 $1,351,187 2 $1,825,813 0 Under CR
                                        
Section 516 Farm Labor Housing Grants $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR

Section 523 Mutual and Self-Help Housing Grants & Contracts $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR

Section 523 Self-Help Site Loans $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR

Section 524 Site Loans $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR

Section 533 Housing Preservation Grants     $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR

Section 538 Guaranteed Rental Housing Loans $10,865,434 8 $25,595,000 10 ($14,729,566) (2) Under CR

SFH & MFH  Credit Sales $482,278 3 $213,100 3 $269,178 0 Under CR

Multifamily Housing Preservation & Revitalization (MPR) Loans $2,724,346 4 $3,045,668 5 ($321,322) (1) Under CR

Multifamily Housing Preservation & Revitalization (MPR) Grants $15,400 1 $27,040 1 ($11,640) 0 Under CR

Loan and Grant Totals: $3,127,420,555 22,653 $3,480,122,895 25,139 ($352,702,340) (2,486)

Section 542 Rural Housing Vouchers $3,433,520 820 $2,654,486 723 $779,034 97 Under CR

Section 521 Rental Assistance $261,796,831 51,709 $263,761,206 58,918 ($1,964,375) (7,209) Under CR

  
Source : HAC Tabulations of RHS 205 Report Data, Appropriation Act Language, and RD NOFAs

NOTE: FY 2018 Appropriation levels are not available. Agency is currently operating under a Continuing Resolution. 

    USDA Rural Housing Obligations, Through November FY2018 - Summary 

Nov-18 Nov-17
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(16.6 Percent of Fiscal Year) 

Program Dollars Obligated Loans/ Grants Dollars Obligated 
Loans/ 
Grants   Dollars Obligated 

Loans/ 
Grants   

Estimated  FY 2017 
Appropriation Level  

(see Note below)

Percent of 
Funds 

Obligated

Estimated 
Remaining 

Funds          
(see Note below) 

Section 502 Direct Loans $131,423,089 909 $55,142,718 394 $76,280,371 515 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 502 Guaranteed Loans $2,971,846,396 20,572 $1,496,966,353 10,366 $1,474,880,044 10,206 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 306 Water & Waste Disposal Grants $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $500,000 0.0% $500,000

Section 504 Repair & Rehabilitation Loans $2,404,497 425 $385,836 66 $2,018,661 359 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!
                                                  
Section 504 Repair & Rehabilitation Grants $4,497,515 730 $0 0 $4,497,515 730 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 509-C Compensation for Construction Defects $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 NA NA

Section 509/525 Technical Assistance Grants      $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 $0 NA NA
                                            
Section 514 Farm Labor Housing Loans $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!
                                        
Section 515 Rental Housing Loans $3,177,000 2 $0 0 $3,177,000 2 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!
                                          
Section 516 Farm Labor Housing Grants $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 523 Mutual and Self-Help Housing Grants & Contracts $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 523 Self-Help Site Loans $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 524 Site Loans $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 533 Housing Preservation Grants     $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 538 Guaranteed Rental Housing Loans $10,865,434 8 $0 0 * $10,865,434 8 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

SFH & MFH  Credit Sales $482,278 3 $482,278 3 $0 0 Under CR NA NA

Multifamily Housing Preservation & Revitalization (MPR) Loan $2,724,346 4 $1,920,823 3 $803,523 1 Under CR NA NA

Multifamily Housing Preservation & Revitalization (MPR) Gran $15,400 1 $27,040 1 ($11,640) 0 Under CR NA NA

Loan and Grant Totals: $3,127,420,555 22,653 $1,554,898,008 10,832 $1,572,522,548 11,821

Section 542 Rural Housing Vouchers $3,433,520 820 $1,406,823 306 $2,026,697 514 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

Section 521 Rental Assistance $261,796,831 51,709 $0 0 $261,796,831 51,709 Under CR #VALUE! #VALUE!

  
Source : HAC Tabulations of RHS 205 Report Data, Appropriation Act Language, and RD NOFAs
* Section 538 Obligations corrected for February 2015

   USDA Rural Housing Obligations, Through November FY2018 - Summary 

November

NOTE: FY 2018 Appropriation levels are not available. Agency is currently operating under a Continuing Resolution. 

Change from Previous Month October
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State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $2,194,283 19
Arizona $343,323 2
Arkansas $1,738,394 17
California $12,646,368 61
Colorado $3,181,695 18
Connecticut $630,400 2
Delaware $2,561,015 14
Florida $6,612,657 46
Georgia $2,315,577 18
Idaho $1,647,000 10
Illinois $1,970,752 31
Indiana $6,321,714 45
Iowa $924,480 8
Kansas $1,246,275 15
Kentucky $2,472,364 25
Louisiana $606,399 5
Maine $1,796,071 12
Maryland $1,201,710 6
Massachusetts $1,153,400 5
Michigan $5,441,187 49
Minnesota $2,385,086 18
Mississippi $2,013,589 19
Missouri $1,859,438 18
Montana $440,771 3
Nebraska $401,150 4
Nevada $843,230 4
New Hampshire $935,800 6
New Jersey $0 0
New Mexico $1,080,262 8
New York $2,296,860 21
North Carolina $7,211,777 44
North Dakota $0 0
Ohio $2,684,970 22
Oklahoma $1,432,489 12
Oregon $3,919,277 19
Pennsylvania $4,328,299 30
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $5,518,311 36
South Dakota $1,388,700 11
Tennessee $3,200,285 27
Texas $4,484,131 41
Utah $7,505,489 37
Vermont $1,291,150 8
Virginia $2,672,754 18
Washington $4,132,694 15
West Virginia $835,350 7
Wisconsin $2,611,388 22
Wyoming $787,280 5
Alaska $3,209,783 16
Hawaii $2,253,312 9
W. Pacific Islands $719,000 3
Puerto Rico $1,975,400 18
Virgin Islands $0 0

Totals $131,423,089 909

USDA SECTION 502 DIRECT HOMEOWNERSHIP OBLIGATIONS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State
Dollars         

($)
Loans 

(#)
Dollars         

($)
Loans 

(#)
Dollars         

($)
Loans 

(#)
Dollars    

($) Loans (#)
Alabama $921,260 8 $1,273,023 11 $2,194,283 19 58.02% 57.89%
Arizona $165,323 1 $178,000 1 $343,323 2 51.85% 50.00%
Arkansas $889,395 9 $848,999 8 $1,738,394 17 48.84% 47.06%
California $9,706,186 45 $2,940,182 16 $12,646,368 61 23.25% 26.23%
Colorado $2,019,736 10 $1,161,959 8 $3,181,695 18 36.52% 44.44%
Connecticut $630,400 2 $0 0 $630,400 2 0.00% 0.00%
Delaware $1,344,558 7 $1,216,457 7 $2,561,015 14 47.50% 50.00%
Florida $5,327,337 36 $1,285,320 10 $6,612,657 46 19.44% 21.74%
Georgia $1,289,127 10 $1,026,450 8 $2,315,577 18 44.33% 44.44%
Idaho $1,325,775 8 $321,225 2 $1,647,000 10 19.50% 20.00%
Illinois $689,704 15 $1,281,048 16 $1,970,752 31 65.00% 51.61%
Indiana $5,105,193 36 $1,216,521 9 $6,321,714 45 19.24% 20.00%
Iowa $612,326 5 $312,154 3 $924,480 8 33.77% 37.50%
Kansas $568,000 6 $678,275 9 $1,246,275 15 54.42% 60.00%
Kentucky $1,299,060 13 $1,173,304 12 $2,472,364 25 47.46% 48.00%
Louisiana $130,748 1 $475,651 4 $606,399 5 78.44% 80.00%
Maine $1,049,371 7 $746,700 5 $1,796,071 12 41.57% 41.67%
Maryland $457,000 2 $744,710 4 $1,201,710 6 61.97% 66.67%
Massachusetts $728,400 3 $425,000 2 $1,153,400 5 36.85% 40.00%
Michigan $2,819,784 25 $2,621,403 24 $5,441,187 49 48.18% 48.98%
Minnesota $1,677,984 12 $707,102 6 $2,385,086 18 29.65% 33.33%
Mississippi $951,656 8 $1,061,933 11 $2,013,589 19 52.74% 57.89%
Missouri $1,195,900 10 $663,538 8 $1,859,438 18 35.68% 44.44%
Montana $300,771 2 $140,000 1 $440,771 3 31.76% 33.33%
Nebraska $293,150 3 $108,000 1 $401,150 4 26.92% 25.00%
Nevada $640,730 3 $202,500 1 $843,230 4 24.01% 25.00%
New Hampshire $935,800 6 $0 0 $935,800 6 0.00% 0.00%
New Jersey $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00%
New Mexico $614,200 4 $466,062 4 $1,080,262 8 43.14% 50.00%
New York $1,541,200 11 $755,660 10 $2,296,860 21 32.90% 47.62%
North Carolina $4,342,927 26 $2,868,850 18 $7,211,777 44 39.78% 40.91%
North Dakota $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00%
Ohio $1,467,123 12 $1,217,847 10 $2,684,970 22 45.36% 45.45%
Oklahoma $1,387,989 11 $44,500 1 $1,432,489 12 3.11% 8.33%
Oregon $2,472,226 11 $1,447,051 8 $3,919,277 19 36.92% 42.11%
Pennsylvania $2,457,573 16 $1,870,726 14 $4,328,299 30 43.22% 46.67%
Rhode Island $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00%
South Carolina $4,410,169 28 $1,108,142 8 $5,518,311 36 20.08% 22.22%
South Dakota $710,500 5 $678,200 6 $1,388,700 11 48.84% 54.55%
Tennessee $1,845,740 14 $1,354,545 13 $3,200,285 27 42.33% 48.15%
Texas $3,521,483 31 $962,648 10 $4,484,131 41 21.47% 24.39%
Utah $5,007,109 22 $2,498,380 15 $7,505,489 37 33.29% 40.54%
Vermont $888,000 5 $403,150 3 $1,291,150 8 31.22% 37.50%
Virginia $1,714,299 12 $958,455 6 $2,672,754 18 35.86% 33.33%
Washington $3,003,700 10 $1,128,994 5 $4,132,694 15 27.32% 33.33%
West Virginia $360,000 3 $475,350 4 $835,350 7 56.90% 57.14%
Wisconsin $1,876,528 14 $734,860 8 $2,611,388 22 28.14% 36.36%
Wyoming $387,400 2 $399,880 3 $787,280 5 50.79% 60.00%
Alaska $1,357,900 7 $1,851,883 9 $3,209,783 16 57.69% 56.25%
Hawaii $887,047 3 $1,366,265 6 $2,253,312 9 60.63% 66.67%
W. Pacific Islands $464,000 2 $255,000 1 $719,000 3 35.47% 33.33%
Puerto Rico $1,353,900 12 $621,500 6 $1,975,400 18 31.46% 33.33%
Virgin Islands $0 0 $0 0 $0 0 0.00% 0.00%

Totals $85,145,687 554 $46,277,402 355 $131,423,089 909 35.21% 39.05%

Low-Income Very Low-Income Total VLI As % of Total

USDA SECTION 502 DIRECT HOMEOWNERSHIP OBLIGATIONS
State Levels for Low- and Very Low-Income Loan Obligations

As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $89,629,281 704
Arizona $39,606,917 247
Arkansas $75,966,016 655
California $74,338,520 346
Colorado $41,580,869 189
Connecticut $23,231,357 122
Delaware $27,837,919 136
Florida $98,900,528 610
Georgia $100,880,943 708
Idaho $39,628,307 236
Illinois $52,712,991 552
Indiana $106,556,060 952
Iowa $41,399,918 368
Kansas $23,952,490 223
Kentucky $82,010,098 665
Louisiana $113,766,752 747
Maine $50,134,967 338
Maryland $97,672,152 465
Massachusetts $31,253,023 143
Michigan $122,369,856 1,021
Minnesota $77,836,510 549
Mississippi $51,449,619 411
Missouri $105,487,222 920
Montana $23,190,478 129
Nebraska $15,406,744 146
Nevada $13,908,584 67
New Hampshire $18,488,134 106
New Jersey $25,971,128 148
New Mexico $8,880,441 58
New York $36,043,306 280
North Carolina $145,670,871 957
North Dakota $11,616,085 75
Ohio $106,326,198 915
Oklahoma $42,382,778 359
Oregon $58,958,374 297
Pennsylvania $103,271,753 761
Rhode Island $2,524,489 11
South Carolina $83,307,253 574
South Dakota $26,796,754 197
Tennessee $139,427,547 1,007
Texas $97,179,669 592
Utah $63,802,722 306
Vermont $10,866,496 67
Virginia $109,349,824 645
Washington $64,972,352 301
West Virginia $40,429,201 291
Wisconsin $55,921,921 424
Wyoming $27,493,017 159
Alaska $13,268,774 57
Hawaii $29,260,572 79
W. Pacific Islands $1,346,942 7
Puerto Rico $27,581,676 250
Virgin Islands $0 0

Totals $2,971,846,396 20,572

USDA SECTION 502 GUARANTEED HOMEOWNERSHIP OBLIGATIONS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Loans ($) Loans (#) Grants ($) Grants (#)

Alabama $44,136 8 $60,280 12
Arizona $25,382 4 $188,182 28
Arkansas $86,203 13 $155,595 27
California $18,701 3 $30,000 4
Colorado $0 0 $17,900 3
Connecticut $20,000 1 $21,500 3
Delaware $0 0 $0 0
Florida $65,124 11 $26,415 4
Georgia $30,539 6 $223,947 34
Idaho $21,100 2 $13,420 2
Illinois $139,154 30 $158,980 32
Indiana $58,038 9 $92,758 16
Iowa $70,197 13 $109,070 21
Kansas $13,017 2 $7,045 1
Kentucky $251,516 44 $358,730 61
Louisiana $99,119 15 $92,878 14
Maine $53,921 9 $59,872 10
Maryland $8,490 2 $17,585 3
Massachusetts $0 0 $20,000 3
Michigan $134,336 25 $111,817 21
Minnesota $32,840 7 $46,633 9
Mississippi $73,765 10 $30,000 4
Missouri $50,650 10 $123,131 23
Montana $2,001 1 $22,400 3
Nebraska $3,985 2 $12,300 2
Nevada $0 0 $3,625 1
New Hampshire $8,499 2 $67,100 9
New Jersey $0 0 $7,500 1
New Mexico $0 0 $7,500 1
New York $16,506 5 $116,713 22
North Carolina $228,414 35 $607,507 87
North Dakota $4,440 1 $15,000 2
Ohio $33,324 5 $40,078 9
Oklahoma $35,924 6 $67,425 9
Oregon $45,400 3 $15,000 2
Pennsylvania $92,178 15 $110,780 19
Rhode Island $0 0 $7,500 1
South Carolina $142,614 22 $247,796 36
South Dakota $25,452 4 $51,594 8
Tennessee $125,618 30 $110,046 21
Texas $213,730 42 $551,567 85
Utah $0 0 $18,503 4
Vermont $21,859 4 $74,250 11
Virginia $24,160 6 $108,194 17
Washington $0 0 $42,999 7
West Virginia $8,500 3 $46,265 8
Wisconsin $4,100 3 $119,693 20
Wyoming $2,200 1 $2,200 1
Alaska $6,637 2 $15,000 2
Hawaii $0 0 $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $43,538 5 $20,442 3
Puerto Rico $19,190 4 $22,800 4
Virgin Islands $0 0 $0 0

Totals $2,404,497 425 $4,497,515 730

USDA SECTION 504 HOME REHABILITATION OBLIGATIONS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $0 0
Arizona $0 0
Arkansas $0 0
California $0 0
Colorado $0 0
Connecticut $0 0
Delaware $0 0
Florida $0 0
Georgia $0 0
Idaho $0 0
Illinois $0 0
Indiana $0 0
Iowa $0 0
Kansas $0 0
Kentucky $0 0
Louisiana $0 0
Maine $0 0
Maryland $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0
Michigan $0 0
Minnesota $0 0
Mississippi $0 0
Missouri $0 0
Montana $0 0
Nebraska $0 0
Nevada $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0
New Jersey $0 0
New Mexico $0 0
New York $0 0
North Carolina $0 0
North Dakota $0 0
Ohio $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0
Oregon $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $0 0
South Dakota $0 0
Tennessee $0 0
Texas $0 0
Utah $0 0
Vermont $0 0
Virginia $0 0
Washington $0 0
West Virginia $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0
Wyoming $0 0
Alaska $0 0
Hawaii $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0
State Totals $0 0
National Contracts $0 0

Totals $0 0

USDA SECTION 523 SELF-HELP TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $0 0
Arizona $0 0
Arkansas $0 0
California $0 0
Colorado $0 0
Connecticut $0 0
Delaware $0 0
Florida $0 0
Georgia $0 0
Idaho $0 0
Illinois $0 0
Indiana $0 0
Iowa $0 0
Kansas $0 0
Kentucky $0 0
Louisiana $0 0
Maine $0 0
Maryland $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0
Michigan $0 0
Minnesota $0 0
Mississippi $0 0
Missouri $0 0
Montana $0 0
Nebraska $0 0
Nevada $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0
New Jersey $0 0
New Mexico $0 0
New York $0 0
North Carolina $0 0
North Dakota $0 0
Ohio $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0
Oregon $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $0 0
South Dakota $0 0
Tennessee $0 0
Texas $0 0
Utah $0 0
Vermont $0 0
Virginia $0 0
Washington $0 0
West Virginia $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0
Wyoming $0 0
Alaska $0 0
Hawaii $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0
State Totals $0 0
National Contracts $0 0

Totals $0 0

USDA SECTION 523 SITE LOANS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $0 0
Arizona $0 0
Arkansas $0 0
California $0 0
Colorado $0 0
Connecticut $0 0
Delaware $0 0
Florida $0 0
Georgia $0 0
Idaho $0 0
Illinois $0 0
Indiana $0 0
Iowa $0 0
Kansas $0 0
Kentucky $0 0
Louisiana $0 0
Maine $0 0
Maryland $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0
Michigan $0 0
Minnesota $0 0
Mississippi $0 0
Missouri $0 0
Montana $0 0
Nebraska $0 0
Nevada $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0
New Jersey $0 0
New Mexico $0 0
New York $0 0
North Carolina $0 0
North Dakota $0 0
Ohio $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0
Oregon $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $0 0
South Dakota $0 0
Tennessee $0 0
Texas $0 0
Utah $0 0
Vermont $0 0
Virginia $0 0
Washington $0 0
West Virginia $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0
Wyoming $0 0
Alaska $0 0
Hawaii $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0
State Totals $0 0
National Contracts $0 0

Totals $0 0

USDA SECTION 524 SITE LOANS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data
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State Loans ($) Loans (#) Grants ($) Grants (#)

Alabama $0 0 $0 0
Arizona $0 0 $0 0
Arkansas $0 0 $0 0
California $0 0 $0 0
Colorado $0 0 $0 0
Connecticut $0 0 $0 0
Delaware $0 0 $0 0
Florida $0 0 $0 0
Georgia $0 0 $0 0
Idaho $0 0 $0 0
Illinois $0 0 $0 0
Indiana $0 0 $0 0
Iowa $0 0 $0 0
Kansas $0 0 $0 0
Kentucky $0 0 $0 0
Louisiana $0 0 $0 0
Maine $0 0 $0 0
Maryland $0 0 $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0 $0 0
Michigan $0 0 $0 0
Minnesota $0 0 $0 0
Mississippi $0 0 $0 0
Missouri $0 0 $0 0
Montana $0 0 $0 0
Nebraska $0 0 $0 0
Nevada $0 0 $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0 $0 0
New Jersey $0 0 $0 0
New Mexico $0 0 $0 0
New York $0 0 $0 0
North Carolina $0 0 $0 0
North Dakota $0 0 $0 0
Ohio $0 0 $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0 $0 0
Oregon $0 0 $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0 $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0 $0 0
South Carolina $0 0 $0 0
South Dakota $0 0 $0 0
Tennessee $0 0 $0 0
Texas $0 0 $0 0
Utah $0 0 $0 0
Vermont $0 0 $0 0
Virginia $0 0 $0 0
Washington $0 0 $0 0
West Virginia $0 0 $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0 $0 0
Wyoming $0 0 $0 0
Alaska $0 0 $0 0
Hawaii $0 0 $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0 $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0 $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0 $0 0

Totals $0 0 $0 0

Section 514 Section 516

USDA SECTION 514/516 FARM LABOR HOUSING OBLIGATIONS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State

Alabama 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Arizona 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Arkansas 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
California 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Colorado 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Connecticut 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Delaware 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Florida 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Georgia 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Idaho 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Illinois 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Indiana 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Iowa 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Kansas 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Kentucky 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Louisiana 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Maine 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Maryland 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Massachusetts 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Michigan 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Minnesota 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Mississippi 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Missouri 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Montana 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Nebraska 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Nevada 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
New Hampshire 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
New Jersey 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
New Mexico 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
New York 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
North Carolina 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
North Dakota 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Ohio 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Oklahoma 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Oregon 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Pennsylvania 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Rhode Island 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
South Carolina 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
South Dakota 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Tennessee 2 0 0 0 0 $3,177,000 2
Texas 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Utah 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Vermont 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Virginia 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Washington 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
West Virginia 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Wisconsin 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Wyoming 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Alaska 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Hawaii 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
W. Pacific Islands 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Puerto Rico 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0
Virgin Islands 0 0 0 0 0 $0 0

Totals 2 0 0 0 0 $3,177,000 2

Total 
NumberOther Total DollarsRehab Loans Equity Loans New Constr. 

Natural 
Disaster

USDA SECTION 515 RENTAL HOUSING OBLIGATIONS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State

Alabama 0 0 1,600 0 0 0 1,600 1,600 $6,811,374
Alaska 0 0 160 0 0 0 160 160 $1,737,622
Arizona 0 0 962 0 0 0 962 962 $5,063,093
Arkansas 0 0 1,018 0 0 0 1,018 1,018 $4,334,837
California 0 0 4,016 0 0 0 4,016 4,016 $24,115,694
Colorado 0 0 596 0 0 0 596 596 $3,442,668
Connecticut 0 0 436 0 0 0 436 436 $2,460,689
Delaware 0 0 196 0 0 0 196 196 $1,224,407
Florida 0 0 2,683 0 0 0 2,683 2,683 $14,154,211
Georgia 0 0 1,787 0 0 0 1,787 1,787 $7,731,278
Hawaii 0 0 189 0 0 0 189 189 $2,363,923
Idaho 0 0 705 0 0 0 705 705 $3,596,494
Illinois 0 0 1,423 0 0 0 1,423 1,423 $6,591,745
Indiana 0 0 1,332 0 0 0 1,332 1,332 $4,495,561
Iowa 0 0 944 0 0 0 944 944 $4,032,060
Kansas 0 0 531 0 0 0 531 531 $2,134,546
Kentucky 0 0 1,106 0 0 0 1,106 1,106 $4,502,773
Louisiana 0 0 1,690 0 0 0 1,690 1,690 $9,511,369
Maine 0 0 765 0 0 0 765 765 $5,205,234
Maryland 0 0 692 0 0 0 692 692 $4,024,223
Massachusetts 0 0 187 0 0 0 187 187 $1,604,706
Michigan 0 0 1,323 0 0 0 1,323 1,323 $5,470,357
Minnesota 0 0 1,028 0 0 0 1,028 1,028 $4,440,149
Mississippi 0 0 1,445 0 0 0 1,445 1,445 $8,478,415
Missouri 0 0 1,300 0 0 0 1,300 1,300 $4,369,945
Montana 0 0 322 0 0 0 322 322 $1,196,331
Nebraska 0 0 303 0 0 0 303 303 $1,189,922
Nevada 0 0 191 0 0 0 191 191 $1,244,169
New Hampshire 0 0 460 0 0 0 460 460 $3,154,260
New Jersey 0 0 509 0 0 0 509 509 $3,001,590
New Mexico 0 0 834 0 0 0 834 834 $5,001,557
New York 0 0 997 0 0 0 997 997 $5,046,606
North Carolina 0 0 2,919 0 0 0 2,919 2,919 $15,598,443
North Dakota 0 0 322 0 0 0 322 322 $1,485,773
Ohio 0 0 1,228 0 0 0 1,228 1,228 $4,299,683
Oklahoma 0 0 841 0 0 0 841 841 $4,023,574
Oregon 0 0 935 0 0 0 935 935 $5,471,521
Pennsylvania 0 0 1,696 0 0 0 1,696 1,696 $8,826,800
Puerto Rico 0 0 828 0 0 0 828 828 $4,729,543
Rhode Island 0 0 29 0 0 0 29 29 $203,723
South Carolina 0 0 1,250 0 0 0 1,250 1,250 $6,285,566
South Dakota 0 0 832 0 0 0 832 832 $4,647,566
Tennessee 0 0 1,312 0 0 0 1,312 1,312 $6,412,962
Texas 0 0 2,805 0 0 0 2,805 2,805 $12,043,885
Utah 0 0 228 0 0 0 228 228 $1,382,740
Vermont 0 0 181 0 0 0 181 181 $1,125,156
Virgin Islands 0 0 64 0 0 0 64 64 $867,638
Virginia 0 0 1,483 0 0 0 1,483 1,483 $7,850,447
Washington 0 0 1,197 0 0 0 1,197 1,197 $6,982,768
West Virginia 0 0 883 0 0 0 883 883 $3,572,900
Wisconsin 0 0 651 0 0 0 651 651 $2,570,281
Wyoming 0 0 295 0 0 0 295 295 $1,684,054

Totals 0 0 51,709 0 0 0 51,709 51,709 $261,796,831

Dollars

Prepay 
Incentive 

Units Total Units

New 
Constr. 
Units

New 
Constr. 
Natural 
Disaster  

Units
Renewal 

Units
Gen Svc 

Units

Total: 
Renew Svc 
& Prepay 

Units
Other 

Svc. Units

USDA SECTION 521 RENTAL ASSISTANCE OBLIGATIONS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $0 0
Arizona $0 0
Arkansas $0 0
California $0 0
Colorado $0 0
Connecticut $0 0
Delaware $0 0
Florida $0 0
Georgia $0 0
Idaho $0 0
Illinois $0 0
Indiana $0 0
Iowa $0 0
Kansas $0 0
Kentucky $0 0
Louisiana $0 0
Maine $0 0
Maryland $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0
Michigan $0 0
Minnesota $0 0
Mississippi $0 0
Missouri $0 0
Montana $0 0
Nebraska $0 0
Nevada $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0
New Jersey $0 0
New Mexico $0 0
New York $0 0
North Carolina $0 0
North Dakota $0 0
Ohio $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0
Oregon $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $0 0
South Dakota $0 0
Tennessee $0 0
Texas $0 0
Utah $0 0
Vermont $0 0
Virginia $0 0
Washington $0 0
West Virginia $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0
Wyoming $0 0
Alaska $0 0
Hawaii $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0
State Totals $0 0
National Contracts $0 0

Totals $0 0

USDA SECTION 533 HOUSING PRESERVATION GRANTS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $1,357,995 1
Arizona $0 0
Arkansas $4,534,200 3
California $0 0
Colorado $0 0
Connecticut $0 0
Delaware $0 0
Florida $0 0
Georgia $0 0
Idaho $0 0
Illinois $0 0
Indiana $0 0
Iowa $0 0
Kansas $0 0
Kentucky $0 0
Louisiana $0 0
Maine $0 0
Maryland $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0
Michigan $0 0
Minnesota $0 0
Mississippi $0 0
Missouri $0 0
Montana $0 0
Nebraska $0 0
Nevada $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0
New Jersey $0 0
New Mexico $0 0
New York $0 0
North Carolina $3,603,239 2
North Dakota $0 0
Ohio $0 0
Oklahoma $1,200,000 1
Oregon $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $0 0
South Dakota $0 0
Tennessee $0 0
Texas $0 0
Utah $0 0
Vermont $0 0
Virginia $0 0
Washington $0 0
West Virginia $170,000 1
Wisconsin $0 0
Wyoming $0 0
Alaska $0 0
Hawaii $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0
State Totals $0 0
National Contracts $0 0

Totals $10,865,434 8

USDA SECTION 538 GUARANTEED RENTAL HOUSING LOANS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Loans ($) Loans (#) Grants ($) Grants (#)

Alabama $0 0 $0 0
Arizona $0 0 $0 0
Arkansas $0 0 $0 0
California $0 0 $0 0
Colorado $0 0 $0 0
Connecticut $0 0 $0 0
Delaware $0 0 $0 0
Florida $0 0 $0 0
Georgia $0 0 $0 0
Idaho $0 0 $0 0
Illinois $0 0 $0 0
Indiana $0 0 $0 0
Iowa $0 0 $0 0
Kansas $0 0 $0 0
Kentucky $0 0 $0 0
Louisiana $0 0 $0 0
Maine $777,490 1 $0 0
Maryland $0 0 $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0 $0 0
Michigan $0 0 $0 0
Minnesota $0 0 $0 0
Mississippi $0 0 $0 0
Missouri $726,587 1 $15,400 1
Montana $0 0 $0 0
Nebraska $0 0 $0 0
Nevada $0 0 $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0 $0 0
New Jersey $0 0 $0 0
New Mexico $0 0 $0 0
New York $0 0 $0 0
North Carolina $0 0 $0 0
North Dakota $0 0 $0 0
Ohio $0 0 $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0 $0 0
Oregon $0 0 $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0 $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0 $0 0
South Carolina $905,595 1 $0 0
South Dakota $0 0 $0 0
Tennessee $0 0 $0 0
Texas $0 0 $0 0
Utah $0 0 $0 0
Vermont $0 0 $0 0
Virginia $0 0 $0 0
Washington $0 0 $0 0
West Virginia $314,674 1 $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0 $0 0
Wyoming $0 0 $0 0
Alaska $0 0 $0 0
Hawaii $0 0 $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0 $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0 $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0 $0 0

Totals $2,724,346 4 $15,400 1

USDA MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING REVITALIZATION DEMONSTRATION
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $120,756 26
Arizona $21,660 5
Arkansas $84,648 14
California $0 0
Colorado $117,480 19
Connecticut $0 0
Delaware $0 0
Florida $109,212 21
Georgia $38,268 8
Idaho $38,460 8
Illinois $91,632 45
Indiana $26,688 9
Iowa $253,032 59
Kansas $34,560 11
Kentucky $3,836 3
Louisiana $6,876 1
Maine $41,916 10
Maryland $6,612 1
Massachusetts $27,492 2
Michigan $329,508 87
Minnesota $60,036 16
Mississippi $28,272 8
Missouri $205,579 100
Montana $28,092 5
Nebraska $18,288 5
Nevada $0 0
New Hampshire $15,396 3
New Jersey $6,900 1
New Mexico $3,564 2
New York $244,200 43
North Carolina $20,126 4
North Dakota $10,308 5
Ohio $64,260 16
Oklahoma $53,124 13
Oregon $25,320 3
Pennsylvania $17,964 5
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $56,844 13
South Dakota $174,720 45
Tennessee $144,300 28
Texas $71,232 17
Utah $33,696 4
Vermont $0 0
Virginia $4,560 1
Washington $328,872 56
West Virginia $0 0
Wisconsin $439,083 95
Wyoming $0 0
Alaska $5,460 1
Hawaii $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0
Puerto Rico $4,956 1
Virgin Islands $15,732 1

Totals $3,433,520 820

USDA MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING TENANT VOUCHER OBLIGATIONS
As of November 30, 2017 

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data
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State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $0 0
Arizona $0 0
Arkansas $0 0
California $0 0
Colorado $0 0
Connecticut $0 0
Delaware $0 0
Florida $0 0
Georgia $0 0
Idaho $0 0
Illinois $0 0
Indiana $0 0
Iowa $0 0
Kansas $0 0
Kentucky $0 0
Louisiana $0 0
Maine $0 0
Maryland $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0
Michigan $0 0
Minnesota $0 0
Mississippi $0 0
Missouri $0 0
Montana $0 0
Nebraska $0 0
Nevada $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0
New Jersey $0 0
New Mexico $0 0
New York $0 0
North Carolina $0 0
North Dakota $0 0
Ohio $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0
Oregon $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $0 0
South Dakota $0 0
Tennessee $0 0
Texas $0 0
Utah $0 0
Vermont $0 0
Virginia $0 0
Washington $0 0
West Virginia $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0
Wyoming $0 0
Alaska $0 0
Hawaii $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0

Totals $0 0

USDA SECTION 306 C WATER/WASTEWATER GRANTS
As of November 30, 2017 

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State Obligation ($) Number

Alabama $0 0
Arizona $0 0
Arkansas $0 0
California $0 0
Colorado $0 0
Connecticut $0 0
Delaware $0 0
Florida $0 0
Georgia $0 0
Idaho $0 0
Illinois $0 0
Indiana $0 0
Iowa $0 0
Kansas $0 0
Kentucky $0 0
Louisiana $0 0
Maine $0 0
Maryland $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0
Michigan $0 0
Minnesota $0 0
Mississippi $0 0
Missouri $0 0
Montana $0 0
Nebraska $0 0
Nevada $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0
New Jersey $0 0
New Mexico $0 0
New York $0 0
North Carolina $0 0
North Dakota $0 0
Ohio $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0
Oregon $0 0
Pennsylvania $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0
South Carolina $0 0
South Dakota $0 0
Tennessee $0 0
Texas $0 0
Utah $0 0
Vermont $0 0
Virginia $0 0
Washington $0 0
West Virginia $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0
Wyoming $0 0
Alaska $0 0
Hawaii $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0

Totals $0 0

USDA SECTION 509 COMPENSATION FOR CONSTRUCTION DEFECTS
As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data



State
Dollars         

($)
Loans 

(#)
Dollars         

($)
Loans 

(#)
Dollars         

($)
Loans 

(#)
Alabama $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Arizona $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Arkansas $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
California $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Colorado $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Connecticut $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Delaware $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Florida $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Georgia $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Idaho $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Illinois $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Indiana $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Iowa $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Kansas $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Kentucky $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Louisiana $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Maine $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Maryland $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Massachusetts $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Michigan $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Minnesota $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Mississippi $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Missouri $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Montana $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Nebraska $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Nevada $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
New Hampshire $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
New Jersey $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
New Mexico $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
New York $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
North Carolina $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
North Dakota $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Ohio $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Oklahoma $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Oregon $0 0 $482,278 3 $482,278 3
Pennsylvania $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Rhode Island $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
South Carolina $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
South Dakota $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Tennessee $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Texas $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Utah $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Vermont $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Virginia $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Washington $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
West Virginia $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Wisconsin $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Wyoming $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Alaska $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Hawaii $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
W. Pacific Islands $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Puerto Rico $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Virgin Islands $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

Totals $0 0 $482,278 3 $482,278 3

Multi-Family Single Family Total Credit Sales

USDA CREDIT SALE OBLIGATIONS
State Levels for Multi-Family and Single-Family Housing Credit Sale Loan Obligatio

As of November 30, 2017

Source: HAC Tabulations of RD 205 Report Data
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